TO: James L. App, City Manager

FROM: Doug Monn, Public Works Director

SUBJECT: Rambouillet Road Rehabilitation

DATE: May 21, 2013

NEEDS: For City Council to consider awarding a contract for rehabilitation of Rambouillet

Road from Niblck to Nicklaus.

FACTS:
1. On September 18, 2012, City Council adopted Resolution No. 12-160 allocating \$748,963 in Highway User Tax Account (HUTA) funds received from the State for

resurfacing of Rambouillet from Niblck to Nicklaus.

2. The maintenance treatment for the road is to pulverize about 6 inches of the road surface, re-compact, and place a 3.5-inch Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) overlay.

3. During the design phase, it was determined that the road profile was flat, causing water to pond, which through the years has affected the road's structure. As part of the maintenance project, the street profile requires a re-design to prevent water ponding. Because of the revised profile, the curb ramps were affected and need to be reconstructed.

4. At the bid opening on May 9, 2013, six bids were received as follows:

CalPortland	\$ 581,167.21
Ferravanti Paving	683,489.57
Souza	683,766.70
R. Burke	687,267.80
Whitaker	715,994.50
Granite	743,310.76

Analysis &

CONCLUSION: Staff reviewed the low bid submitted by CalPortland and found it to be a responsive

and responsible bid.

POLICY

REFERENCE: Resolution No. 12-160

FISCAL

IMPACT: Resolution No. 12-160 allocated \$748,963 of HUTA funds to this project.

OPTIONS: a. Adopt Resolution No. 13-xx awarding a contract for Rambouillet Road

rehabilitation to CalPortland Company in the amount of \$581,167.21, and

authorize the City Manager to execute the contract.

b. Amend, modify, or reject the above option.

Prepared by: Ditas Esperanza, P.E., Capital Projects Engineer

Attachments: Resolution

RESOLUTION NO. 13-xxx

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES AWARDING A CONTRACT MAINTENANCE AND REHABILITATION OF RAMBOUILLET ROAD, FROM NIBLICK TO NICKLAUS

WHEREAS, on September 18, 2012, City Council adopted Resolution No. 12-160 allocating \$748,963 in Highway User Tax Account (HUTA) funds received from the State for resurfacing of Rambouillet from Niblek to Nicklaus; and

WHEREAS, during the design phase of the rehabilitation work, it was determined that the street profile needs to be re-designed to prevent water ponding; and

WHEREAS, the bid documents included curb ramp reconstruction to adjust for the street profile changes; and

WHEREAS, at the bid opening on May 9, 2013, six bids were received ranging from \$581,167.21 to \$743,310.76; and

WHEREAS, staff reviewed the low bid submitted by CalPortland and found it to be a responsive and responsible bid.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The City Council of the City of Paso Robles does hereby award the contract for rehabilitation and maintenance of Rambouillet Road, from Niblick to Nicklaus, to CalPortland Company in the amount of \$581,167.21, and authorizes the City Manager to execute the contract.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 21st day of May 2013 by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:	
	Duane Picanco, Mayor
ATTEST:	Dualic Ficalico, Mayor
Caryn Jackson, Deputy City Clerk	